

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

JEFF HULBERT, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SGT. BRIAN T. POPE, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

\*Jury Trial Demanded\*

Civil Case No.: 1:18-cv-004610-GLR

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR A HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii         |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. FACTS .....  | 2           |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 4           |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| A. The Facts As Alleged Are Sufficient To Plead That Defendants Have Violated<br>Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established First Amendment Rights..... | 5           |
| 1. The Right To Engage In A Lawful Demonstration On A Public Sidewalk Was<br>Clearly Established. ....                                       | 6           |
| 2. The First Amendment Right to Lawfully Film Officers<br>Was Clearly Established.. ....   | 10          |
| 3. The Right To Be Free Of Retaliation For The Exercise of<br>First Amendment Rights Was Clearly Established .....                           | 11          |

- B. The Facts, As Alleged, Are Sufficient To Establish That Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights To Be Free Of Unlawful Arrest and The Use Of Excessive Force .....14
  - 1. There Was No Probable Cause for the Arrests .....15
  - 2. Because There Was No Probable Cause for the Arrests, Any Force Used Was Excessive .....16
- C. The Facts Support the Claims for False Arrest and False Imprisonment..... 17
- D. Defendant Wilson is Subject to Supervisory Liability.....20
- E. The Defendants Are Not Shielded By Immunity .....22
  - 1. Maryland Statutory Immunity.....22
  - 2. Qualified Immunity.....25
- F. The Claims Against Defendants in Their Official Capacity are Properly Before This Court for Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....31
- G. Additional Discovery is Necessary. ....32
- V. CONCLUSION.....33
- CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR A HEARING.....34
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ACLU v. Wicomico County</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir.1993) .....                           | 11             |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.2012) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 242 (1986).....                            | 32             |
| <i>Artis v. Cyphers</i> ,<br>100 Md. App. 633 (1994) .....                                      | 25             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....                                       | 4              |
| <i>Barbre v. Pope</i> ,<br>402 Md. 157 (2007) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Baynard v. Malone</i> ,<br>268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....                                | 20             |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....                             | 4              |
| <i>Booker v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> ,<br>855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                    | 26, 30         |
| <i>Brooks v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>220 Md. App. 444 (2014) .....                                     | 23, 25         |
| <i>Catawba Indian Tribe of S.C. v. South Carolina</i> ,<br>978 F.2d 1334 (4th Cir. 1992) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Catterton v. Coale</i> ,<br>84 Md. App. 337 (1990) .....                                     | 24             |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986).....                                   | 32             |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987).....                                    | 6              |

*Collins v. State*,  
322 Md. 675 (1991) ..... 15

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 4

*Connick v. Meyers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 6

*Cooper v. Dyke*,  
814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1987) .....17, 23

*Crawford–El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 27

*Dist. of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 13

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*,  
138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)..... 26

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....13

*Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk*,  
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....27

*Foor v. Juvenile Services Admin.*,  
78 Md. App. 151 (1994) .....23

*Fordyce v. City of Seattle*,  
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir.1995) .....10

*French v. Hines*,  
182 Md. App. 201 (2008) .....17

*Gay v. Wall*,  
761 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1985) .....32

*Gericke v. Begin*,  
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

*Gill v. Rollins Protective Servs. Co.*,  
773 F.2d 592 (4th Cir. 1985) .....32

*Gillespie v. Dimension Health Corp.*,  
369 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Md. 2005).....4

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....16, 27

*Hague v. CIO*,  
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 7

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....27, 28, 31

*Henry v. Purnell*,  
652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Hines v. French*,  
157 Md. App. 536 (2004).....16, 15

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 26

*Ibarra v. United States*,  
120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*Iko v. Shreve*,  
535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 15

*In re Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 31

*Jones v. Buchanan*,  
325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 16

*Keesling v. State*,  
288 Md. 579 (1980) ..... 25

*Liscombe v. Potomac Edison Co.*,  
303 Md. 619 (1985) ..... 24

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 13

*Miller v. Prince George’s County*,  
475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*Mills v. Alabama*,  
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 6

*Newell v. Runnels*,  
407 Md. 578 (2009) .....23, 24

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6

*NAACP v. Clairborne Hardware*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1983)..... 6

*Okwa v. Harper*,  
360 Md. 161 (2000) .....17, 18, 26

*Orpiano v. Johnson*,  
632 F.2d 1096 (4th Cir.1980) ..... 21

*Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office*,  
767 F.3d 379, 396 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*Padilla v. State*,  
180 Md. App. 210 (2008)..... 15

*Park v. Shiflett*,  
250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 7

*Prince George’s Cty. v. Blue*,  
206 Md. App. 608 (2012) .....19, 20

*Proa v. NRT Mid Atl., Inc.*,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Md.2009)..... 32

*Reichle v. Howards*,  
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)..... 28

*Rizzo v. Goode*,  
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 11

*Robinson v. Fetterman*,  
378 F.Supp.2d 534 (E.D. Penns. 2005)..... 10

*Romanesk v. Rose*,  
248 Md. 420 (1968) ..... 25

*Ross v. Early*,  
746 F. 3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 8

*Schultz v. Braga*,  
455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Shaw v. Stroud*,  
13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 21

*Slakan v. Porter*,  
737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir.1984) .....20, 21

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Smith v. Munday*,  
848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Smith v. Ray*,  
781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 26

*Stewart v. Prince George’s County*,  
75 Fed. Appx. 198 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 32

*Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw*,  
202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
814 F.3d 466 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 5

*Taylor v. Harford County Dept. Of Social Services*,  
384 Md. 213 (2004) ..... 25

*Taylor v. Barkes*,  
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) ..... 26

*Thompson v. Virginia*,  
878 F.3d 89 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....15, 26

*Tobey v. Jones*,  
706 F.3d 379 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*United States v. Diebold*,  
369 U.S. 654 (1962)..... 32

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 7

*United States v. Kokinda*,  
497 U.S. 720 (1990)..... 8

*Vinnedge v. Gibbs*,  
550 F.2d 926 (4th Cir.1977) ..... 21

*Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart*,  
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*White v. King*,  
244 Md. 348 (1966) ..... 23

*Whren v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... 15

*Widgeon v. E. Shore Hosp. Ctr.*,  
300 Md. 520 (1984) ..... 15

*Withers v. Levine*,  
615 F.2d 158 (4th Cir.1980) ..... 21

**Statutes**

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 2-202(b)..... 18

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-522(b) ..... 23

Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. Art., §§ 4-601, 4-604 and 4-605..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)..... 5, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 31, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Maryland Declaration of Rights Article 24 ..... 15

Maryland Declaration of Rights Article 26 ..... 15



|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| Md. Code Regs. 04.05.01.01..... | 29     |
| Md. Code Regs. 04.05.01.02..... | 28, 29 |
| Md. Code Regs. 04.05.01.03..... | 28, 29 |
